

## PUBLIC NOTICE of COMPLETION Five-Year Review of the Davenport and Flagstaff Smelters Superfund Site Salt Lake County, Utah



## **Summary: Third Five-Year Review Completed**

The Utah Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Environmental Response and Remediation (UDEQ/DERR), and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Region 8, have completed the third Five-Year Review for the Davenport and Flagstaff Smelters Superfund Site. Five-Year Reviews are required by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) when hazardous substances remain on site above levels that permit unrestricted use and unlimited exposure. Five-Year Reviews are conducted to evaluate the site remedy and to determine whether site conditions remain protective of human health and the environment.

**Protectiveness Statement:** The EPA has determined the remedy implemented at the Davenport and Flagstaff Smelters Superfund Site currently protects human health and the environment. The lead and arsenic contaminated soil has been addressed. Contaminated soil above unrestricted use levels are managed effectively through the existing Institutional Controls. There have been no changes in the physical conditions of the Site that would affect the protectiveness of the remedy. There have been no changes in the toxicity factors for the Contaminants of Concern or risk assessment methodology that could affect the protectiveness of the remedies for the Site.

This Five-Year Review Report was signed August 4, 2022 and the next Five-Year Review is required five years from the completion date. A copy of the review is available at the DERR Offices located on the 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, at 195 North 1950 West, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84114. Please call for an appointment to review records at (801) 536-4100, Monday through Friday, from 8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M.

The document is also available electronically at the UDEQ/DERR website at <a href="http://www.environmentalresponse.utah.gov/">http://www.environmentalresponse.utah.gov/</a> If you would like more information about the review, please contact:

Maureen Petit UDEQ Project Manager Phone: (385) 391-8127 Email: <a href="mailto:Mpetit@utah.gov">Mpetit@utah.gov</a> Dave Allison
UDEQ Community Involvement
Phone: (385) 391-8143
Email: dallison@utah.gov

Dania Zinner EPA Remedial Project Manager

Phone: (720) 417-4375

Email: Zinner.Dania@epa.gov